

No. SC94913

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE EX REL. ROBERT H. MAMMEN,

Relator,

vs.

THE HONORABLE THOMAS CHAPMAN,

Respondent.

**On a Writ of Mandamus to
the Circuit Court of Livingston County, Missouri
Forty-Third Judicial Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

CAROLINE M. COULTER
Assistant Attorney General

Missouri Bar No. 60044
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: 573.751.3321
Fax: 573.751.3825
caroline.coulter@ago.mo.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	3
Respondent acted within his authority when he issued an order directing Mammen’s probation release upon completion of his mandatory-minimum two-year imprisonment..	3
A. Under §577.023, Mammen must serve two years imprisonment before he is eligible for early release.	3
B. Section 217.362 and 577.023 do not conflict.	5
C. Even if the Court were to find that a conflict exists between §217.362 and §577.023, then the statutes can be read harmoniously together, and if that is not possible, then §577.023 controls because it is the later enacted and more specific statute.	11
D. Mammen asks this Court to construe the statutes in a way that, if accepted, would lead to unreasonable results.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Elrod v. Treasurer of Mo.</i> , 138 S.W.3d 714 (Mo. 2004)	15
<i>Reichert v. Bd. of Educ. of St. Louis</i> , 217 S.W.3d 301 (Mo. 2007)	15
<i>South Metro. Fire Prot. Dist. v. City of Lee's Summit</i> , 278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. 2009)	12
<i>State ex rel. Dehn v. Schriro</i> , 935 S.W.2d 641 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)	3
<i>State ex rel. Mammen v. Champman</i> , WD78481 (Mo. App. W.D. Apr. 2, 2015)	2
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Growth Ass'n v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 998 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. 1999)	3
<i>State ex rel. Poucher v. Vincent</i> , 258 S.W.3d 62 (Mo. 2008)	2
<i>State ex rel. Salm v. Mennemeyer</i> , 423 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)....	7, 8
<i>State ex rel. Sandknop v. Goldman</i> , 450 S.W.3d 499 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014). 7, 9	
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Russell</i> , 449 S.W.3d 380 (Mo. 2014)	12
<i>State v. McLaughlin</i> , 265 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. 2008)	5
<i>Turner v. School District of Clayton</i> , 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. 2010).....	14
<i>Williams v. Nat'l Cas. Co.</i> , 132 S.W.3d 244 (Mo. 2004).....	15

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. §577.023 (Supp. 2012).....passim
Mo. Rev. Stat. §217.362 (Supp. 2003).....passim
Mo. Rev. Stat. §577.023 (Supp. 2005)14
